ARTICLE

I

Ir

Imr

Iv

v

CHAPTER 40 — ZONING CODE

Section 40-1-1
Section 40-1-2
Section 40-1-3
Section 40-1-4
Section 40-1-5
Section 40-1-6
Section 40-1-7

DEFINITIONS

Section 40-2-1
Section 40-2-2

Section 40-3-1
Section 40-3-2
Section 40-3-3
Section 40-3-4
Section 40-3-5
Section 40-3-6
Section 40-3-7
Section 40-3-8
Section 40-3-9
Section 40-3-10

Section 40-4-1
Section 40-4-2
Section 40-4-3
Section 40-4-4
Section 40-4-5
Section 40-4-6
Section 40-4-7
Section 40-4-8
Section 40-4-9
Section 40-4-10

Section 40-5-1
Section 40-5-2
Section 40-5-3
Section 40-5-4
Section 40-5-5

GENERAL PROVISIONS AND

TITLE

SAVING CLAUSES
Purpose

Scope

Jurisdiction

Annexed Territory
Interpretation
Disclaimer of Liability
Separability

Construction of Terms
Selected Definitions

GENERAL ZONING REGULATIONS

Establishment of Districts

Zoning Map and District Boundaries
General Prohibition

Unlisted Uses Prohibited

Temporary Uses

One Building and All Yards on One Lot
Access Required

Front Setbacks — Corner/Through Lots
Exceptions to Height Limits

Sewers, Septic Tanks

"R-1” ZONE DISTRICT — LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
REGULATIONS

Low Density Residential District
Permitted Principal Uses
Permitted Accessory Uses
Permitted Special Uses
Prohibited Uses

Parking Regulations

Height Regulations

Area Regulations

Intensity of Use

Special Requirements

"R-2” ZONE DISTRICT — HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
REGULATIONS

"R-2” Zone District Established
Permitted Principal Uses
Permitted Accessory Uses
Permitted Special Uses
Parking Regulations

[2022]

PAGE

40-1
40-1
40-1
40-1
40-2
40-2
40-2

40-3
40-3

40-12
40-12
40-12
40-13
40-13
40-13
40-13
40-13
40-13
40-13

40-15
40-15
40-15
40-15
40-16
40-16
40-16
40-16
40-16
40-17

40-18
40-18
40-18
40-18
40-18

TC-1



ARTICLE

4

vr

vir

viir

Ix

Section 40-5-6
Section 40-5-7
Section 40-5-8

Section 40-6-1
Section 40-6-2
Section 40-6-3
Section 40-6-4
Section 40-6-5
Section 40-6-6
Section 40-6-7
Section 40-6-8
Section 40-6-9

Section 40-7-1
Section 40-7-2
Section 40-7-3
Section 40-7-4
Section 40-7-5
Section 40-7-6
Section 40-7-7
Section 40-7-8
Section 40-7-9
Section 40-7-10

Section 40-8-1
Section 40-8-2
Section 40-8-3
Section 40-8-4
Section 40-8-5
Section 40-8-6
Section 40-8-7
Section 40-8-8
Section 40-8-9

Section 40-9-1
Section 40-9-2
Section 40-9-3
Section 40-9-4
Section 40-9-5
Section 40-9-6
Section 40-9-7

TITLE

"R-2” ZONE DISTRICT — HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
REGULATIONS (CONTINUED)

Height Regulations

Area Regulations

Intensity of Use

"R-3” District

Permitted Principal Uses
Permitted Accessory Uses
Permitted Special Uses
Parking Regulations

Height Regulations

Area Regulations

Intensity of Use Regulations
Special Requirements

Prohibited Uses

Permitted Principal Uses
Permitted Accessory Uses
Permitted Special Uses
Parking Regulations
Height Regulations

Area Regulations

Intensity of Use

Special Requirements

"M-1” ZONE DISTRICT — LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS
"M-1” Zone District

Prohibited Uses

Permitted Principal Uses
Permitted Accessory Uses
Permitted Special Uses
Parking Regulations
Helght Regulations

Area Regulations

Special Requirements

Prohibited Uses

Permitted Principal Uses
Permitted Accessory Uses
Permitted Special Uses
Parking Regulations
Height Regulations

[2022]

PAGE

40-18
40-18
40-19

"R-3” ZONE DISTRICT — PERMANENT MOBILE HOME PARK SUBDIVISION
DISTRICT

40-21
40-21
40-21
40-21
40-21
40-21
40-21
40-22
40-22

"B-1” ZONE DISTRICT — BUSINESS COMMERCIAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS
"B-1” District Established

40-23
40-23
40-23
40-23
40-23
40-24
40-24
40-24
40-24
40-24

40-26
40-26
40-26
40-26
40-26
40-26
40-27
40-27
40-27

"M-2” ZONE DISTRICT — GENERAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS
"WM-2” Zone District Established

40-28
40-28
40-28
40-28
40-28
40-29
40-29

TC-2



ARTICLE

IX

X

X1

XIr

X1

X1v

Section 40-10-1
Section 40-10-2
Section 40-10-3
Section 40-10-4
Section 40-10-5
Section 40-10-6
Section 40-10-7
Section 40-10-8

Section 40-11-1
Section 40-11-2
Section 40-11-3
Section 40-11-4
Section 40-11-5
Section 40-11-6

Section 40-12-1
Section 40-12-2
Section 40-12-3
Section 40-12-4

NONCONFORMING USES

Section 40-13-1
Section 40-13-2
Section 40-13-3
Section 40-13-4
Section 40-13-5

Section 40-14-1
Section 40-14-2
Section 40-14-3
Section 40-14-4
Section 40-14-5
Section 40-14-6
Section 40-14-7
Section 40-14-8
Section 40-14-9
Section 40-14-10
Section 40-14-11

"A-1” ZONE DISTRICT — AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS

"A-1” Zone District
Permitted Principal Uses
Permitted Accessory Uses
Permitted Special Uses
Parking Regulations
Height Regulations

Area Regulations
Intensity of Use

"A-2” ZONE DISTRICT — RECREATIONAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS

"A-2” Zone District
Permitted Principal Uses
Permitted Accessory Uses
Permitted Special Uses
Height Regulations
Special Requirements

"A-3” ZONE DISTRICT — AIRPORT SERVICE DISTRICT

Regulations

Permitted Principal and Accessory Uses
Prohibited Uses

Special Uses

Storage and Nuisance Law
Nonconforming Lawful Use
Destruction of Nonconforming Use
Discontinue Nonconforming Use
Alterations in Nonconforming Use

ADDITIONAL HEIGHT AND AREA REGULATIONS

Height; Public Buildings

Height of Appurtenances

Accessory Buildings in Rear Yards
Principal Building Prior to Accessory Building
Required Yard — Open

Basement Dwellings

Permitted Intrusions Into the Rear Yard
Front Yard Projections

Permitted Intrusions

Multiple Dwelling — Side Yards
Temporary Buildings

[2022]

PAGE

40-29
40-29

TITLE
"M-2” ZONE DISTRICT — GENERAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS
(CONTINUED)
Section 40-9-8 - Area Regulations
Section 40-9-9 - Special Requirements

40-30
40-30
40-30
40-31
40-31
40-31
40-32
40-32

40-33
40-33
40-33
40-33
40-33
40-33

40-34
40-34
40-34
40-34

40-35
40-35
40-35
40-35
40-35

40-36
40-36
40-36
40-36
40-36
40-36
40-36
40-36
40-37
40-37
40-37

TC-3



ARTICLE

XIV  ADDITIONAL HEIGHT AND AREA REGULATIONS (CONTINUED)
Use of Commercial Property

XxXv

XVI  PARKING REGULATIONS

Section 40-14-12
Section 40-14-13
Section 40-14-14
Section 40-14-15
Section 40-14-16
Section 40-14-17

Section 40-15-1
Section 40-15-2

TITLE

Multiple Buildings

Open Space Requirements

Side Yards
Storage Buildings

Front Setbacks in Built-Up Areas

ADDITIONAL USE REGULATIONS

Special Use Permit

Residential Use Entrance Facing Alley

Division I — General Provisions

Section 40-16-1
Section 40-16-2
Section 40-16-3
Section 40-16-4

Procedure
Extent of Control/

Existing Off-Street Parking and Loading Spaces

Reserved

Division II — Additional Regulations

Section 40-16-5
Section 40-16-6
Section 40-16-7
Section 40-16-8
Section 40-16-9
Section 40-16-10
Section 40-16-11

Use of Off-Street Parking Facilities
Joint Parking Facilities

Reciprocal Parking

Control of Off-Site Facilities

Permitted Districts for Accessory Parking
Nonresidential Parking in Residential Districts
40-16-15 Reserved

Division IIT — Desfgn and Maintenance

Section 40-16-16
Section 40-16-17
Section 40-16-18
Section 40-16-19
Section 40-16-20
Section 40-16-21
Section 40-16-22
Section 40-16-23

XVII ADMINISTRATION

Division I - Enforcement

Section 40-17-1
Section 40-17-2
Section 40-17-3
Section 40-17-4
Section 40-17-5
Section 40-17-6
Section 40-17-7
Section 40-17-8

Parking Space — Description

Access

Signs

Striping

Required Setbacks
Surfacing

Lighting

Storm Water

Zoning Administrator and Duties

Temporary Certificate of Zoning Compliance
Permanent Certificates of Zoning Compliance
Procedures Upon Violation

Emergency Measures

Complaints

Penalties for Violation
40-17-10 Reserved

[2022]

PAGE

40-37
40-37
40-37
40-37
40-37
40-37

40-39
40-40

40-41
40-41
40-41

40-41
40-41
40-42
40-42
40-42
40-42

40-43
40-43
40-43
40-43
40-43
40-43
40-43
40-43

40-44
40-44
40-45
40-45
40-45
40-46
40-46

TC-4



ARTICLE

TITLE

XVII ADMINISTRATION (CONTINUED)
Division II — Zoning Board of Appeals

Section 40-17-11
Section 40-17-12
Section 40-17-13
Section 40-17-14
Section 40-17-15
Section 40-17-16

Board of Appeals

Membership, Appointment, Compensation
Term of Office, Vacancies

Meetings

Records

Duties

XVIII HEARINGS AND PROCEDURES

Division I — Appeals

Section 40-18-1
Section 40-18-2
Section 40-18-3
Section 40-18-4
Section 40-18-5
Section 40-18-6
Section 40-18-7

Nature of an Appeal

Filing, Record Transmittal
Stay of Further Proceedings
Hearing

Notice

Decision by Board of Appeals
40-18-10 Reserved

Division II — Special Use Permits

Section 40-18-11
Section 40-18-12
Section 40-18-13
Section 40-18-14
Section 40-18-15
Section 40-18-16
Section 40-18-17

Nature of Special Uses

Applicant

Hearing

Hearing

Factors Considered

Decision by Board of Appeals, Standards
40-18-20 Reserved

Division IIT — Temporary Use Permits

Section 40-18-21
Section 40-18-22

Procedure For
Reserved

Division IV — Area-Bulk Variances

Section 40-18-23
Section 40-18-24
Section 40-18-25
Section 40-18-26
Section 40-18-27
Section 40-18-28
Section 40-18-29
Section 40-18-30

Division V — Amendments

Section 40-18-35
Section 40-18-36
Section 40-18-37
Section 40-18-38
Section 40-18-39
Section 40-18-40
Section 40-18-41
Section 40-18-42

Nature of Variance

Application

Hearing

Notice

Standards for Variances

Decision by Board of Appeals
Unauthorized Variances (Use Variance)
40-18-34 Reserved

Nature of Amendments

Filing

Hearing

Notice

Advisory Report/Findings of Fact

Decision by City Council

When Two-Thirds Majority Vote is Required
Notice to Applicant of Written Protest

[2022]

PAGE

40-46
40-46
40-46
40-46
40-46
40-47

40-48
40-48
40-48
40-48
40-48
40-48

40-49
40-49
40-49
40-49
40-49
40-49

40-50

40-50
40-50
40-50
40-50
40-50
40-50
40-51

40-51
40-51
40-51
40-51
40-51
40-52
40-52
40-52

TC-5



