CHAPTER 40 – ZONING CODE

<u>IRTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>		
I	GENERAL PROVISIONS AND SAVING CLAUSES					
	Section 40-1-1	_	Purpose	40-1		
	Section 40-1-2	-	Scope	40-1		
	Section 40-1-3		Jurisdiction	40-1		
	Section 40-1-4	-	Annexed Territory	40-1		
	Section 40-1-5	-	Interpretation	40-2		
	Section 40-1-6	-	Disclaimer of Liability	40-2		
	Section 40-1-7	-	Separability	40-2		
II	DEFINITIONS					
	Section 40-2-1	-	Construction of Terms	<i>40-3</i>		
	Section 40-2-2	-	Selected Definitions	40-3		
III	GENERAL ZONING REGULATIONS					
	Section 40-3-1	-	zotabilotiment of biotricto	<i>40-12</i>		
	Section 40-3-2	-	Zoning Map and District Boundaries	<i>40-12</i>		
	Section 40-3-3	-	General Prohibition	<i>40-12</i>		
	Section 40-3-4	-	Unlisted Uses Prohibited	<i>40-13</i>		
	Section 40-3-5	-	Temporary Uses	<i>40-13</i>		
	Section 40-3-6	-	One Building and All Yards on One Lot	<i>40-13</i>		
	Section 40-3-7	-	Access Required	<i>40-13</i>		
	Section 40-3-8	-	Front Setbacks – Corner/Through Lots	<i>40-13</i>		
	Section 40-3-9	-	Exceptions to Height Limits	<i>40-13</i>		
	Section 40-3-10	-	Sewers, Septic Tanks	40-13		
<i>IV</i>	"R-1" ZONE DISTRICT – LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT					
	REGULATIONS					
	Section 40-4-1	-	Low Density Residential District	<i>40-15</i>		
	Section 40-4-2	-	Permitted Principal Uses	40-15		
	Section 40-4-3	-	Permitted Accessory Uses	40-15		
	Section 40-4-4	-	Permitted Special Uses	40-15		
	Section 40-4-5	-	Prohibited Uses	40-16		
	Section 40-4-6	-	Parking Regulations	40-16		
	Section 40-4-7	-	Height Regulations	40-16		
	Section 40-4-8	-	Area Regulations	40-16		
	Section 40-4-9	-	Intensity of Use	40-16		
	Section 40-4-10	-	Special Requirements	40-17		
V	"R-2" ZONE DISTRICT - HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT					
	REGULATIONS		110.2%7	40.45		
	Section 40-5-1	-	"R-2" Zone District Established	40-18		
	Section 40-5-2	-	Permitted Principal Uses	40-18		
	Section 40-5-3	-	Permitted Accessory Uses	40-18		
	Section 40-5-4	-	Permitted Special Uses	40-18		
	Section 40-5-5	-	Parking Regulations	<i>40-18</i>		

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
V	"R-2" ZONE DISTRICT - REGULATIONS (CON		GH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT	•
	Section 40-5-6		Height Regulations	40-18
	Section 40-5-7	_	Area Regulations	40-18
	Section 40-5-8	-	Intensity of Use	40-19
VI	"R-3" ZONE DISTRICT - DISTRICT	- PEI	RMANENT MOBILE HOME PARK SUBD	IVISION
	Section 40-6-1	_	"R-3" District	40-21
	Section 40-6-2	_	Permitted Principal Uses	40-21
	Section 40-6-3	-	Permitted Accessory Uses	40-21
	Section 40-6-4	-	Permitted Special Uses	<i>40-21</i>
	Section 40-6-5	-	Parking Regulations	<i>40-21</i>
	Section 40-6-6	-	Height Regulations	<i>40-21</i>
	Section 40-6-7	-	<i>5</i>	<i>40-21</i>
	Section 40-6-8	-		<i>40-22</i>
	Section 40-6-9	-	Special Requirements	40-22
VII	"B-1" ZONE DISTRICT -	- <i>BU</i> .	SINESS COMMERCIAL DISTRICT REG	ULATIONS
	Section 40-7-1	-	"B-1" District Established	<i>40-23</i>
	Section 40-7-2	-	Prohibited Uses	<i>40-23</i>
	Section 40-7-3	-	Permitted Principal Uses	<i>40-23</i>
	Section 40-7-4	-	Permitted Accessory Uses	<i>40-23</i>
	Section 40-7-5	-	Permitted Special Uses	<i>40-23</i>
	Section 40-7-6	-	Parking Regulations	40-24
	Section 40-7-7	-	Height Regulations	40-24
	Section 40-7-8	-	Area Regulations	40-24
	Section 40-7-9	-	Intensity of Use	40-24
	Section 40-7-10	-	Special Requirements	40-24
VIII	"M-1" ZONE DISTRICT -	- <i>LI</i> (GHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT REGULAT	TIONS
	Section 40-8-1	-	"M-1" Zone District	<i>40-26</i>
	Section 40-8-2	-	Prohibited Uses	<i>40-26</i>
	Section 40-8-3	-	Permitted Principal Uses	<i>40-26</i>
	Section 40-8-4	-	Permitted Accessory Uses	<i>40-26</i>
	Section 40-8-5	-	Permitted Special Uses	<i>40-26</i>
	Section 40-8-6	-	Parking Regulations	<i>40-26</i>
	Section 40-8-7	-	Height Regulations	<i>40-27</i>
	Section 40-8-8	-	Area Regulations	<i>40-27</i>
	Section 40-8-9	-	Special Requirements	40-27
IX	"M-2" ZONE DISTRICT -	- <i>GE</i>	NERAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT REGU	LATIONS
	Section 40-9-1	-	"M-2" Zone District Established	<i>40-28</i>
	Section 40-9-2	-	Prohibited Uses	<i>40-28</i>
	Section 40-9-3	-	Permitted Principal Uses	<i>40-28</i>
	Section 40-9-4	-	Permitted Accessory Uses	<i>40-28</i>
	Section 40-9-5	-	Permitted Special Uses	<i>40-28</i>
	Section 40-9-6	-	Parking Regulations	40-29
	Section 40-9-7	-	Height Regulations	40-29

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>		
IX	"M-2" ZONE DISTRICT – GENERAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS (CONTINUED)					
	Section 40-9-8	_	Area Regulations	40-29		
	Section 40-9-9	-	Special Requirements	40-29		
X	"A-1" ZONE DISTRICT -	- AG	GRICULTURAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS			
	Section 40-10-1	-	"A-1" Zone District	<i>40-30</i>		
	Section 40-10-2	-	Permitted Principal Uses	<i>40-30</i>		
	Section 40-10-3	-	Permitted Accessory Uses	<i>40-30</i>		
	Section 40-10-4	-	Permitted Special Uses	<i>40-31</i>		
	Section 40-10-5	-	Parking Regulations	<i>40-31</i>		
	Section 40-10-6	-	Height Regulations	<i>40-31</i>		
	Section 40-10-7	-	Area Regulations	<i>40-32</i>		
	Section 40-10-8	-	Intensity of Use	40-32		
ΧI	"A-2" ZONE DISTRICT -	- <i>RE</i>	CREATIONAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS			
	Section 40-11-1	-	"A-2" Zone District	<i>40-33</i>		
	Section 40-11-2	-	Permitted Principal Uses	<i>40-33</i>		
	Section 40-11-3	-	Permitted Accessory Uses	<i>40-33</i>		
	Section 40-11-4	-	Permitted Special Uses	<i>40-33</i>		
	Section 40-11-5	-	Height Regulations	<i>40-33</i>		
	Section 40-11-6	-	Special Requirements	40-33		
XII	"A-3" ZONE DISTRICT – AIRPORT SERVICE DISTRICT					
	Section 40-12-1	-	Regulations	<i>40-34</i>		
	Section 40-12-2	-		40-34		
	Section 40-12-3	-	Prohibited Uses	40-34		
	Section 40-12-4	-	Special Uses	40-34		
XIII	NONCONFORMING USE	S				
	Section 40-13-1	_	Storage and Nuisance Law	<i>40-35</i>		
	Section 40-13-2	_	Nonconforming Lawful Use	40-35		
	Section 40-13-3	_	Destruction of Nonconforming Use	40-35		
	Section 40-13-4	_	Discontinue Nonconforming Use	40-35		
	Section 40-13-5	-	Alterations in Nonconforming Use	40-35		
XIV	ADDITIONAL HEIGHT A	ND	ARFA REGULATIONS			
712 5	Section 40-14-1	-	Height; Public Buildings	40-36		
	Section 40-14-2	_	Height of Appurtenances	40-36		
	Section 40-14-3	_	Accessory Buildings in Rear Yards	40-36		
	Section 40-14-4	_	Principal Building Prior to Accessory Building	40-36		
	Section 40-14-5	_	Required Yard - Open	40-36		
	Section 40-14-6	_	Basement Dwellings	40-36		
	Section 40-14-7	_	Permitted Intrusions Into the Rear Yard	40-36		
	Section 40-14-8	_	Front Yard Projections	40-36		
	Section 40-14-9	_	Permitted Intrusions	40-37		
	Section 40-14-10	_	Multiple Dwelling – Side Yards	40-37		
	Section 40-14-11	_	Temporary Buildings	40-37		
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>			
XIV	ADDITIONAL HEIGHT AND AREA REGULATIONS (CONTINUED)						
	Section 40-14-12	-	Use of Commercial Property	<i>40-37</i>			
	Section 40-14-13	-	Multiple Buildings	<i>40-37</i>			
	Section 40-14-14	-	Open Space Requirements	<i>40-37</i>			
	Section 40-14-15	-	Side Yards	<i>40-37</i>			
	Section 40-14-16	-	Storage Buildings	<i>40-37</i>			
	Section 40-14-17	-	Front Setbacks in Built-Up Areas	40-37			
XV	ADDITIONAL USE REGULATIONS						
	Section 40-15-1			40-39			
			Residential Use Entrance Facing Alley	40-40			
XVI	PARKING REGULATION	5					
2.2.2	Division I - General Provisions						
	Section 40-16-1	-	Procedure	40-41			
	Section 40-16-2	-	Extent of Control	40-41			
	Section 40-16-3	-	Existing Off-Street Parking and Loading Spaces	40-41			
	Section 40-16-4	-	Reserved				
	Division II – Additional Regulations						
			Use of Off-Street Parking Facilities	40-41			
	Section 40-16-6	-	Joint Parking Facilities	40-41			
	Section 40-16-7	-	Reciprocal Parking	40-42			
	Section 40-16-8	-	Control of Off-Site Facilities	40-42			
	Section 40-16-9	-	, ,	40-42			
	Section 40-16-10	-		40-42			
	Section 40-16-11	-	40-16-15 Reserved				
	Division III – Design and Maintenance						
	Section 40-16-16		<i>5</i> , ,	<i>40-43</i>			
	Section 40-16-17			<i>40-43</i>			
	Section 40-16-18	-	Signs	40-43			
	Section 40-16-19	-	Striping	40-43			
	Section 40-16-20	-	Required Setbacks	<i>40-43</i>			
	Section 40-16-21	-	Surfacing	40-43			
	Section 40-16-22	-	Lighting	40-43			
	Section 40-16-23	-	Storm Water	40-43			
XVII	ADMINISTRATION						
	Division I - Enforcem	ent					
	Section 40-17-1	-	Zoning Administrator and Duties	40-44			
	Section 40-17-2	-	Temporary Certificate of Zoning Compliance	40-44			
	Section 40-17-3	-	Permanent Certificates of Zoning Compliance	40-45			
	Section 40-17-4	-	Procedures Upon Violation	40-45			
	Section 40-17-5	-	Emergency Measures	40-45			
	Section 40-17-6	-	Complaints	40-46			
	Section 40-17-7	-	Penalties for Violation	40-46			
	Section 40-17-8	-	40-17-10 Reserved				

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>			
XVII	ADMINISTRATION (CONTINUED)						
	Division II – Zoning Board of Appeals						
	Section 40-17-11		• •	40-46			
	Section 40-17-12	-	Membership, Appointment, Compensation	40-46			
	Section 40-17-13	-	Term of Office, Vacancies	40-46			
	Section 40-17-14	-	Meetings	40-46			
	Section 40-17-15	-	Records	40-46			
	Section 40-17-16	-	Duties	40-47			
XVIII	HEARINGS AND PROCEDURES						
	Division I – Appeals						
	Section 40-18-1	_	Nature of an Appeal	40-48			
	Section 40-18-2	_		40-48			
	Section 40-18-3	_	a	40-48			
	Section 40-18-4	_		40-48			
	Section 40-18-5			40-48			
	Section 40-18-6		Decision by Board of Appeals	40-48			
	Section 40-18-7	-		70 70			
	Division II – Special Use Permits						
	Section 40-18-11		Nature of Special Uses	40-49			
	Section 40-18-12	-	Applicant	40-49			
	Section 40-18-13		3	40-49			
	Section 40-18-14	-	Hearing	40-49			
	Section 40-18-15	-	Factors Considered	40-49			
	Section 40-18-16	-	Decision by Board of Appeals, Standards	40-49			
	Section 40-18-17	-	40-18-20 Reserved				
	Division III – Temporary Use Permits						
	Section 40-18-21			<i>40-50</i>			
	Section 40-18-22	-	Reserved				
	Division IV – Area-Bเ Section 40-18-23	ılk V	'ariances Nature of Variance	40-50			
	Section 40-18-24			40-50			
	Section 40-18-25	-	Application Hoaring	40-50			
	Section 40-18-25	- -	Hearing Notice	40-50			
	Section 40-18-27	_	Standards for Variances	40-50			
	Section 40-18-28			40-50			
	Section 40-18-29	-	Decision by Board of Appeals	40-50 40-51			
	Section 40-18-30	- -	Unauthorized Variances (Use Variance) 40-18-34 Reserved	40-31			
	Division V – Amendn	nents	S				
	Section 40-18-35	-	Nature of Amendments	40-51			
	Section 40-18-36	-	Filing	40-51			
	Section 40-18-37	_	Hearing	40-51			
	Section 40-18-38	_	Notice	40-51			
	Section 40-18-39	-	Advisory Report/Findings of Fact	40-51			
	Section 40-18-40	_	Decision by City Council	40-52			
	Section 40-18-41	_	When Two-Thirds Majority Vote is Required	40-52			
	Section 40-18-42	-	Notice to Applicant of Written Protest	40-52			